國立成功大學學生宿舍違規審議小組設置要點

National Cheng Kung University Directions for Student Dormitory Violations Review Committee

97年11月24日97學年度第1學期第2次學生宿舍自治委員會議通過

Passed by the 2nd Self-governed Committee of Student Dormitories Meeting in the 1st semester of the 2008-2009 academic year on November 24, 2008 97 年 12 月 22 日 97 學年度第 1 學期第 4 次學務主管會議核定

Approved by the 4th Executive Meeting of Student Affairs in the 1st semester of the 2008-2009 academic year on December 22, 2008 98 年 12 月 14 日 98 學年度第 1 學期第 5 次學務主管會議核定

Approved by the 5th Executive Meeting of Student Affairs in the 1st semester of the 2009-2010 academic year on December 14, 2009 99 年 12 月 13 日 99 學 年 度 第 1 學 期 第 4 次學務主管會議核定

Approved by the 4th Executive Meeting of Student Affairs in the 1st semester of the 2010-2011 academic year on December 13, 2010 107 年 5 月 8 日 106 學年度第 2 學期第 3 次學務主管會議核定

Approved by the 3rd Executive Meeting of Student Affairs in the 2nd semester of the 2017-2018 academic year on May 8, 2018

- 一、依據國立成功大學學生宿舍管理規則訂定之。
- 1. These Directions are based on the National Cheng Kung University Student Dormitory Regulations.
- 二、為求公平、公正討論及決議有關學生宿舍重大違規事項,以確保學生住宿合法權益, 特設置國立成功大學學生宿舍違規審議小組(以下簡稱本小組)。
- 2. In order to discuss and make decisions on major violations of dormitory rules in a fair and impartial manner, and to ensure the rights and obligations of students living in dormitories, the Student Dormitory Violations Review Committee (hereinafter referred to as the Committee) is established.

三、本小組由下列人員組成之:

- 3. The Committee is composed of:
 - (一)當然委員4人:學生宿舍自治委員會(以下簡稱宿委會)主任委員(本小組會議主席)、副主任委員3人。
 - (1) Four ex-officio members: Chairman of the Self-governed Committee of Student Dormitories (chairman of the committee) and three vice-chairmen.
 - (二)舍區委員4人:由光復、勝利、敬業舍區各互推自治委員1人;全校女生宿舍再互推自治委員1人。
 - (2) Four members of the dormitories: One representative from the Kuang-Fu, Sheng-Li and Ching-Yeh Dormitory shall be appointed respectively. The female dormitories appoint one committee member.
 - (三)輔導委員3人:由輔導員中互推選輔導員共3人。
 - (3) Three resident counselors: Three counselors shall be elected from among the counselors.

四、本小組於每學年開學後一個月內由學生事務長完成聘任,任期一年,得連任之。

4. Members of the Committee shall be appointed by the Vice President for Student Affairs within one month after the beginning of each academic year for a term of one year and may be reappointed.

- 五、本小組僅針對本校學生在宿舍違規記點 10 點以上,或其他足認重大之宿舍違規案件, 行使住宿權之投票。
- 5. The Committee will only vote on the right to live in the dormitory for students who have collected more than 10 violation points in the dormitory or other serious violations in the dormitory.
- 六、本小組以每個月召集一次為原則,必要時得隨時召集之,惟非經委員二分之一以上出 席不得開議,非經出席委員三分之二以上通過不得決議。
- 6. The Committee shall meet once a month and may meet at any time if necessary. No meeting shall be held without the attendance of more than half of the members present, and no resolution shall be made without the approval of more than two-thirds of the members present.
- 七、本小組開會時,得請有關人員及當事人員列席說明。
- 7. Persons or parties concerned may be invited to attend meetings.
- 八、依據本小組決議,由住宿服務組業務承辦人簽請住宿服務組組長、學生事務長核准後, 由住宿服務組公告。
- 8. The resolution of this Committee shall be approved by the Director of the Housing Service Division and the Vice President for Student Affairs, and then announced by the Housing Service Division.
- 九、本小組運作之行政事項,由宿委會主任委員指派秘書1人,與住宿服務組業務承辦人共同處理。
- 9. The administrative affairs of the Committee shall be handled jointly by a secretary appointed by the Chairman of the Self-governed Committee of Student Dormitories and the undertaker of the Housing Service Division.
- 十、本要點經學生宿舍自治委員會通過,送學務主管會議核定後實施,修正時亦同。
- 10. These Directions shall be adopted by the Self-governed Committee of Student Dormitories and submitted to the Executive Meeting of Student Affairs for approval before implementation. The same applies to the amendment of these Directions.

^{*}本公約中英對譯,如有差異以中文文意為主。

^{*} These regulations are enacted in Chinese, which shall prevail in case of any discrepancy between the English translation and the Chinese original.